f’“”‘”’%

o _ ..
§& F“HM DNV-GL G
Production K
Via Bellinghiera, 52 - 35019 ONARA DI TOMBOLO (PD) - ITALY Rev.4, 15/02/16

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY FOR PLASTIC MATERIALS AND ARTICLES
INTENDED TO COME INTO CONTACT WITH FOODSTUFFS

Product/s supplied : FOOD CONTAINERS

1 The undersigned hereby declares that the material supplied to you (Item V00524/P)
for packaging foodstuffs, for which are foreseen the migration tests using simulants A-B-D2*

Is conform

to the following EC legislation:
* Regulation 1935/2004/EC
e Regulation 1895/2005/EC

* Regulation 10/2011/EC (in terms provided by art. 22 "Transitional Provisions" and 23
"entry into force and application™) and later addenda and amendmenits

and to the following Italian legislation:
» Ministerial Decree 21/03/1973 and later addenda and amendments
» Presidential Decree 777/82 and later addenda and amendments.
2 Aforesaid material is manufactured with the following raw material/substances:
e TRANSPARENT PET
(for laminated material which layer comes into contact with the food'stuf)
3 We declare that
[] The material can be used for food packaging as described in point 1 since there are no

global and specific migration tests.

[J The material does not contain substances that fall under the above legislative restrictions
and complies with the basic rules for migration at the following conditions:

[ The material contains substances that fall under the above legislative restrictions. The
material complies with the basic rules for migration and the specific restrictions at the
following test conditions:

Pagelof2



us@%

(===

® o, (==

Via Bellinghiera, 52 — 35019 ONARA DI TOMBOLO (PD) - ITALY Rev.4, 15/02/16

* Migration in aqueous solution of acetic acid 3% (B) for 10 days at 40° C
* Migration in aqueous solution of ethanol 10% (A) for 10 days at 40° C
e Migration in oil (D2) for 10 days at 40° C

(Choose one or more simulants and testing conditions in reference to the Regulation
10/2011/CE, and the Decree of July 22, 1998-nr.338). The substances subject to restrictions
are:

DIETHYLENE GLYCOL  CAS n° 111-46-6
ETHYLENE GLYCOL CAS n° 107-21-1
ANTIMONY OXIDE CAS n° 1309-64-4
ISOPHTHALIC ACID CAS n® 121-91-5
TEREPHTHALIC ACID  CAS n° 100-21-0
ACETALDEHYDE CAS n° 75-07-0

The overall migration limit, together with other specific restrictions that may be applicable to the
monomers and/or additives contained in the material, are met on the aforesaid conditions of use.
This statement is supported by analytical tests or calculations on the migration of the substances
carried out in accordance with Regulation 10/2011/CE, Directive 97/48/CE and Italian Ministerial
Decree of 21 March 1973, wherever applicable. The calculations are based on 1 kg. of foodstuff
being in contact with 6 dm? of product.

4 The material doesn’t contain substances regulated by Regulations 1333/08/EU and
1334/08/EU (substances also known as “dual use” additives).

5 This declaration is prepared according to the above mentioned laws and is addressed to:
DISPOPACK VALLES

6 The use of the material of the present declaration, is subordinated to the assessment of
its conformity according to the rules as well the technological suitability to the purpose for which it is
intended.

7 This declaration shall have effect from the date indicated below and shall be substituted in
any event that significant changes in the material production process modify any essential
requirements in its conformity or when legislative references cited in this statement will be modified
or updated to require a new test for compliance. The statement, however, has a validity time of
maximum 24 months.

Date 23/02/16

* The name of the foodstuff must be selected from the product or product group referring to the foq{j categ\siries listed by European
Directive 85/572/EC implemented by Ministerial Decree 220 dated 26 April 1993 and later amendments. The food categories and
conditions of use-time, temperature, etc.. must be indicated in the technical information sheet proy}'ged by the user .

Page 2 of 2



